

No. 05-8794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLARENCE E. HILL,

Petitioner,

vs.

JAMES R. McDONOUGH, Interim Secretary,
Florida Department of Corrections, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Table of authorities iv
Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 2
Summary of argument 5
Argument 6

I

The rule of *Mitchum v. Foster* should not be
extended beyond its purpose 6
 A. *Mitchum v. Foster* 6
 B. The *Harris* case 9

II

The Civil Rights Act may not be used to circumvent
Congress’s limits on habeas corpus 10
 A. The specific and the general 10
 B. Habeas and method of execution 16
 C. *Nelson v. Campbell* 19
Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U. S. 90, 101 S. Ct. 411, 66 L. Ed. 2d 308 (1980)	5
Bell v. Thompson, 545 U. S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2825, 162 L. Ed. 2d 693 (2005)	4
Brown v. GSA, 425 U. S. 820, 96 S. Ct. 1961, 48 L. Ed. 2d 402 (1976)	13
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U. S. 538, 118 S. Ct. 1489, 140 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1998)	11
Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U. S. 641, 117 S. Ct. 1584, 137 L. Ed. 2d 906 (1997)	14, 15
Ex parte Royall, 117 U. S. 241, 6 S. Ct. 734, 29 L. Ed. 868 (1886)	10
Felker v. Turpin, 518 U. S. 651, 116 S. Ct. 2333, 135 L. Ed. 2d 827 (1996)	10
Fenner v. Boykin, 271 U. S. 240, 46 S. Ct. 492, 70 L. Ed. 927 (1926)	11
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U. S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975)	14
Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of Cal., 503 U. S. 653, 112 S. Ct. 1652, 118 L. Ed. 2d 293 (1992)	9, 17
Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U. S. 477, 114 S. Ct. 2364, 129 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1994)	10, 14
Hill v. Crosby, 437 F. 3d 1084, 2006 U. S. App. Lexis 1674 (CA11 2006)	5

Hill v. Dugger, 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990)	2
Hill v. Martin, 296 U. S. 393, 56 S. Ct. 278, 80 L. Ed. 293 (1935)	6
Hill v. Moore, 175 F. 3d 915 (CA11 1999)	3
Hill v. Moore, 528 U. S. 1087, 120 S. Ct. 815, 145 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2000)	3
Hill v. State, 2006 Fla. Lexis 8 (Jan. 17, 2006)	4
Hill v. State, 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	2
Hill v. State, 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	2
Hill v. State, 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1994)	3
Hill v. State, 904 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2005)	3
In re Hill, 437 F. 3d 1080 (CA11 2006)	5
In re Kemmler, 136 U. S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930, 34 L. Ed. 519 (1890)	17
Johnson v. United States, 544 U. S. 295, 125 S. Ct. 1571, 161 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2005)	18
Jugiro v. Brush, 140 U. S. 686, 11 S. Ct. 1022, 35 L. Ed. 749 (1890)	17
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U. S. 343, 116 S. Ct. 2174, 135 L. Ed. 2d 606 (1996)	17
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U. S. 364, 113 S. Ct. 838, 122 L. Ed. 2d 180 (1993)	9
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U. S. 467, 111 S. Ct. 1454, 113 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1991)	9
Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U. S. 225, 92 S. Ct. 2151, 32 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1972)	7, 8, 9

Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U. S. 719, 112 S. Ct. 2222, 119 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1992)	2
Muhammad v. Close, 540 U. S. 749, 124 S. Ct. 1303, 158 L. Ed. 2d 32 (2004)	15, 16
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U. S. 478, 106 S. Ct. 2639, 91 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1986)	16
Neal v. United States, 516 U. S. 284, 116 S. Ct. 763, 133 L. Ed. 2d 709 (1996)	8
Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U. S. 637, 124 S. Ct. 2117, 158 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2004)	19
Porter v. Nussle, 534 U. S. 516, 122 S. Ct. 983, 152 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2002)	16
Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U. S. 475, 93 S. Ct. 1827, 36 L. Ed. 2d 439 (1973)	8, 10, 11, 12
Robinson v. Crosby, 358 F. 3d 1281 (CA11 2004)	5
Sims v. State, 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	3
Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U. S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595, 146 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2000)	18
Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U. S. 1, 118 S. Ct. 978, 140 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1998)	13
Stefanelli v. Minard, 342 U. S. 117, 72 S. Ct. 118, 96 L. Ed. 138 (1951)	11
Stewart v. LaGrand, 526 U. S. 115, 119 S. Ct. 1018, 143 L. Ed. 2d 196 (1999)	17
Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal, 523 U. S. 637, 118 S. Ct. 1618, 140 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1998)	18
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	17

Thompson v. Wainwright, 714 F. 2d 1495
(CA11 1983) 20

Toucey v. N. Y. Life Ins. Co., 314 U. S. 118,
62 S. Ct. 139, 86 L. Ed. 100 (1941) 7

Vasquez v. Harris, 503 U. S. 1000, 112 S. Ct. 1713,
118 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1992) 9

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U. S. 74, 125 S. Ct. 1242,
161 L. Ed. 2d 253 (2005) 15, 16

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U. S. 597,
111 S. Ct. 2476, 115 L. Ed. 2d 532 (1991) 8

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U. S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963,
41 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1974) 13

Younger v. Harris, 401 U. S. 37, 91 S. Ct. 746,
27 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1971) 8

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b) 10, 18

28 U. S. C. § 2244(d)(1)(D) 18

28 U. S. C. § 2254 10

28 U. S. C. § 2255 18

28 U. S. C. § 2283 6

42 U. S. C. § 1983 5, 7, 10

42 U. S. C. § 2000e-16 13

Pub. L. 104-317, § 309(c), 110 Stat. 3853 8

Rule

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851(h)(5) 4

Treatise

R. Fallon, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, Hart and
Wechsler's Federal Courts and the Federal System
(5th ed. 2003) 7

Miscellaneous

141 Cong. Rec. (1995) 9, 17

Articles on Death Penalty Deterrence,
<http://www.cjlf.org/deathpenalty/DPDeterrence.htm>
(revised Mar. 27, 2006) 4

Dezhbakhsh, Rubin, & Shepherd, Does Capital Punishment
Have a Deterrent Effect? New Evidence from
Postmoratorium Panel Data,
5 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 344 (2003) 4

Editorial, Medical Collusion in the Death Penalty:
An American Atrocity, 365 The Lancet 1361 (2005) 3

Groner, et al., Inadequate Anaesthesia in Lethal
Injection for Execution/Authors' Reply,
366 The Lancet 1073 (2005) 4

Koniaris, Zimmers, Lubarsky, & Sheldon, Inadequate
Anaesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution,
365 The Lancet 1412 (2005) 3

Lungren & Krotoski, Public Policy Lessons
from the Robert Alton Harris Case,
40 UCLA L. Rev. 295 (1992) 9

Mocan & Gittings, Getting Off Death Row: Commuted
Sentences and the Deterrent Effect of Capital
Punishment, 46 J. L. & Econ. 453 (2003) 4

Shepherd, Murders of Passion, Execution Delays, and
the Deterrence of Capital Punishment,
33 J. Legal Studies 283 (2004) 4
